506280755 09/30/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6327502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC	11/07/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LENOVO (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD		
Street Address:	151, LORONG CHUAN #02-01		
Internal Address:	NEW TECH PARK		
City:	SINGAPORE		
State/Country:	SINGAPORE		
Postal Code:	556741		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16875718

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (509)755-7252

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5097557262

Email: docket@sbmc-law.com

Correspondent Name: SBMC

Address Line 1: 116 W. PACIFIC AVE.

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMM920170163-US-CNT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLAN T. SPONSELLER	
Allan T. Sponseller, Reg. #38,318/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020	

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=SMM920170163-US-NP\_MM\_to\_LV#page1.tif source=SMM920170163-US-NP\_MM\_to\_LV#page2.tif source=SMM920170163-US-NP\_MM\_to\_LV#page3.tif source=SMM920170163-US-NP\_MM\_to\_LV#page4.tif

PATENT 506280755 REEL: 053932 FRAME: 0473

 $source = SMM920170163 - US-NP\_MM\_to\_LV\#page5.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 053932 FRAME: 0474

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign to the ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and/or interest in and to those patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (all such patents and patent applications, whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, canceled, abandoned or the like, collectively, the "PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, including the inventions claimed therein, and an reissuances, continuations, continuations in part, revisions, renewals, divisionals, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and any and all letters patent which may be granted therefor in any jurisdiction, and all rights of action, powers, and benefits arising from ownership of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made, including, in each case:

(a) the right to sue and recover for damages or other compensation and the right to sue and obtain other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising before, on, or after the date of this ASSIGNMENT, including in respect of past, present or future infringements, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of the ASSIGNOR in all matters related thereto; and ASSIGNOR hereby also assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE any

PATENT REEL: 0**5**3**9**69 FRAME: 0865 claims for past use or infringement of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, including claims for damages and accounting under applicable law;

(b) the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, based on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and to prosecute, make filings with respect to, register, defend and maintain the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS before any patent office and governmental authority, including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations,

continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions and all other applications relating thereto; and

(c) the right to claim priority to any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

Section 2. Patent Rights. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name in respect of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS wherever so permitted by law.

Section 3. General. As used in this ASSIGNMENT, the words "herein" "hereof" and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this ASSIGNMENT as a whole, as the same may from time to time be amended or supplemented and not to any particular subdivision contained in this ASSIGNMENT. The word "including" when used herein is not intended to be exclusive, or to limit the generality of the preceding words, and means "including, without limitation." This ASSIGNMENT shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. This ASSIGNMENT shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of Illinois, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof. This ASSIGNMENT may be signed in counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument,

PATENT REEL: 053962 FRAME: 0856 authorized representative on this 7 day of None Dec., 2015.

Motorola Mobility LLC

By: Douglas Robinson, Executive Director – Intellectual Properties

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by its duly

3

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire, right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

Lenovo (Sing	apore) Pte. Ltd.			
By:			Z.	
	lobinson, Execut	ive Director -	Intellectual Prope	rties
Date:	11/2/18			

# SCHEDULE A

- Application No. 62/544,752, Filed August 11, 2017
- Application No. 16/056,247, Filed August 6, 2018
- Application No. PCT/US18/45662, Filed August 7, 2018

5

PATENT REEL: 053969 FRAME: 0859